community. As applicable, we adjust our performance metrics to eliminate financial impacts of certain costs and

transactions that the Compensation Committee deems non-operational in nature, including purchase accounting

adjustments as well as acquisitions, integration and certain other costs and impairment charges (including the non-cash

goodwill impairment charge of $17.6 billion related to the Merchant Solutions business). We also adjust the performance

metrics to eliminate non-budgeted divestitures and acquisitions and the impact of changes in foreign currency from

budgeted rates. The Compensation Committee makes these adjustments because it does not believe our named

executive officers’ compensation should be impacted, negatively or positively, by events that do not reflect the

underlying operating performance of the business. In 2022, the following adjustments to the GAAP results for revenue,

EBITDA and EPS (reflected in millions, except for EPS) were made:

2022
GAAP Results before
Adjustment

Foreign
exchange

Acquisition,
integration and
other costs,
impairments, and
other charges and
adjustments

2022
Adjusted
results

2021
Adjusted
results
(for comparison
purposes)

Adjusted Revenue 14,528 288 0 14,816 13,843

Adjusted EBITDA (12,273) 73 18,468 6,269 6,114

Adjusted EPS (27.68) 0.06 34.33 6.71 6.56

The Compensation Committee also reviewed and discussed the actual amount of common stock repurchases in 2022

compared to 2022 estimated common stock repurchases. In 2022, actual common stock repurchases were below

estimated repurchase amounts; however, the Compensation Committee determined that no further adjustment was

needed to the actual results for each performance metric since the net impact from common stock repurchases and

other deviations from estimates made at the beginning of the year (positive and negative) were not material.

No annual incentive payments are due to a named executive officer if the pre-established, threshold performance levels